

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY AND ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**COMMERCIAL SUTT NO.271 OF 2022**

Ocean Deity Investment Holdings Limited, PCC & Anr. ... Plaintiffs

V/s.

Sarang Wadhwan & Ors. ... Defendants

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.25172 OF 2022**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL SUTT NO.271 OF 2022**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4403 OF 2022**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL SUTT NO.271 OF 2022**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4408 OF 2022**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL SUTT NO.271 OF 2022**

**WITH**

**COMMERCIAL SUTT NO.328 OF 2022**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.2518 OF 2020**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL SUTT NO.328 OF 2022**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.2520 OF 2020**

**IN**

Digitally  
signed by  
MUGDHA  
MANOJ  
PARANJAPE  
Date:  
2025.03.19  
12:27:29  
+0530

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.328 OF 2022  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.297 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.2554 OF 2020  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.297 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4711 OF 2022  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.297 OF 2022

-----  
Mr. Pratik Sakseria, Senior Counsel, Chitra Rentala, Kriti Srivastava, Parikshit K.  
i/by Trilegal for the Plaintiffs.

-----  
CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.  
DATE : 17TH MARCH 2025

P.C. :

Since in the captioned Suit, there is no Written Statement filed by the Defendants, let the Registry to submit a Report in the context of Rule 89 of the Bombay High Court (Original Side) Rules, 1980 (since deleted) and Rule 90 of the Bombay High Court (Original Side) Rules, 1980 (current Rule) and accordingly place the same before the appropriate Bench.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)