

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 328 OF 2022

Ocean Deity Investment Holdings
Ltd, PCC and another

... Plaintiffs

Versus

Sarang Wadhawan and others

... Defendants

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5705 OF 2025

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6115 OF 2025

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5692 OF 2025

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6124 OF 2025

IN

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 328 OF 2022

.....

Mr. Siddharth Ranade alongwith Mr. Prakshal Jain, Ms. Arunima Athavale, Ms. Neeraja Barve and Ms. Mahima Tahiliani instructed by Trilegal, Advocate for the Plaintiffs.

Mr. Kirti Munshi, learned Senior Counsel alongwith Mr. Priyam Amin instructed by N.N. Amin & Co., Advocate for the Defendant No.5 in COMS-328-2022 and for the Applicant in IA-6115-2025 and IA-6124-2025.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 15 APRIL 2026

PC. :

Interim Application No. 6124 of 2025 :

1. Mr. Munshi, learned Senior Counsel, appears for the Applicants and submits that since no writ of summons has been served, the question of condonation of delay in filing the written statement

would not arise and that this Court may allow the Application and direct the Registry to accept the written statement.

2. Mr. Ranade, learned Counsel, appearing for the Plaintiffs submits that although pleadings are complete, he is lead by Mr. Rohan Rajyadhyaksha and since he is not available today, the matter be suitably adjourned.

3. Mr. Munshi has no objection if some time is granted.

4. List on **17th June 2026** alongwith Interim Application No.6115 of 2025.

5. Registry to accept the reply(ies) and rejoinder(s).

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)